

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**DOCKET NO. 17-15566-DD**

---

**MICHAEL VICKERS,**  
**Appellant/Defendant Below**

**v.**

**AMY CORBITT,**  
**Appellee/Plaintiff Below**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Georgia  
Waycross Division**

**Case No. 5:16-CV-51**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Richard K. Strickland  
Emily R. Hancock  
Brown, Readdick, Bumgartner,  
Carter, Strickland & Watkins, LLP  
5 Glynn Avenue, Brunswick, Georgia 31520  
(912) 265-8544  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

**Appeal Number: 17-15566-DD**

*Michael Vickers v. Amy Corbitt*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPEAL .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Statement of Facts .....	2
II. Course of Proceedings .....	4
III. Standard of Review .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY .....	8
I. The trial court erred in holding that Appellant is not entitled to qualified immunity on Appellee’s claims. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	11
<i>Ansley v. Heinrich</i> , 925 F.2d 1339 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	5
<i>Barts v. Joyner</i> , 865 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Belcher v. City of Foley, Ala.</i> , 30 F.3d 1390 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	6
<i>Brandon v. Vill. of Maywood</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....	13
<i>Brower v. Cty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593, 109 S. Ct. 1378, 103 L. Ed. 2d 628 (1989) .....	12, 22
<i>Cooper v. Rutherford</i> , 503 F. App'x 672 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	24-26, 29
<i>Dahm v. City of Miamisburg</i> , No. C-3-95-207, 1997 WL 1764770 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 1997) .....	13
<i>Dartland v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 866 F.2d 1321 (11th Cir.1989) .....	14
<i>Keating v. City of Miami</i> , 598 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	10

*Pearson v. Callahan*, 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) . . . . . 9, 19  
*Post v. City of Fort Lauderdale*, 7 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1993) . . . . . 11  
*Resolution Trust Corp. v. Dunmar Corp.*, 43 F.3d 587 (11th Cir.1995) . . . . . 17  
*Sanders v. Duke*, 766 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014) . . . . . 12  
*Speight v. Griggs*, 620 Fed. Appx. 806 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . . 11, 13, 19, 20, 29  
*Tinker v. Beasley*, 429 F.3d 1324 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .  
*Vaughan v. Cox*, 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 22-27, 29  
*Wall-DeSousa v. Johnson*, No. 614CV1959ORL41DAB, 2016 WL 9444142  
(M.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2016), *aff'd sub nom. Wall-DeSousa v. Florida Dep't of  
Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles*, 691 F. App'x 584 (11th Cir. 2017) . . . . . 17  
*Winfrey v. Sch. Bd. of Dade Cty., Fla.*, 59 F.3d 155, 158 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 1

**Federal Statutes**

28 U. S. C. §1367 . . . . . 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . . 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . . 1  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . . 1
